Characteristics of claystones across the terrestrial
Permian-Triassic boundary: Evidence from the Chahe section,
western Guizhou, South China
Suxin Zhanga, Yuanqiao Penga,b,*, Jianxin Yua, Xinrong Leic, Yongqun Gaod
aFaculty of Earth Sciences, China University of Geosciences, Wuhan 430074, Hubei Province, People’s Republic of China
bSchool of Ecology and Environment, Deakin University, Melbourne Campus, 221 Burwood Highway, Burwood VIC 3125, Australia
cFaculty of Material Science and Chemical Engineering, China University of Geosciences, Wuhan 430074, Hubei Province, People’s Republic of China
dChina University of Geosciences Press, Wuhan 430074, Hubei Province, People’s Republic of China

type SRS-303 and was made in Germany. All these
instruments are located in the Testing Center of China
Universtiy of Geosciences, Wuhan, Hubei Province, P.R.
China. GBW standard were applied for testing of oxides,
which gives a precision of relative error (RE) less than G
0.7% and an accuracy of DlgC (difference of standard
logarithm of oxides minus testing logarithm of oxides) less
than G0.02.
4. Results
The separated clay minerals and clastic minerals in the
claystones and/or mudstones were systematically analyzed.
Results are outlined below.
Table 1
Clay mineral compositions and contents in different claystones and/or mudstones
Time Bed no. Coll. no. Clay mineral
Overlying strata 74 GWC-74 Chlorites (100
PTB interval 68 GWC-68ca Illite–montmo
GWC-68a Illite–montmo
66 GWC-66f Illite–montmo
Underlying strata 63 GWC-63 Chlorites (100
30 GWC-30 Kaolinites (80
28 GWC-28 Kaolinites (60
22 GWC-22 Kaolinites (55
21 GWC-21 Kaolinites (55
a GWC-68a and GWC-68c are clay samples collected from different positions
4.1. Clay minerals in the claystones and/or mudstones
The XRD analysis of claystones and/or mudstones in
the Chahe section indicates that there are different clay